Hong Kong Exchanges and Clearing Limited and The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited take no responsibility for the contents of this announcement, make no representation as to its accuracy or completeness and expressly disclaim any liability whatsoever for any loss howsoever arising from or in reliance upon the whole or any part of the contents of this announcement.

CHINA NEW ECONOMY FUND LIMITED

中國新經濟投資有限公司

 $(an\ exempted\ company\ incorporated\ in\ the\ Cayman\ Islands\ with\ limited\ liability)$

(Stock Code: 80)

NOTICE OF EXTRAORDINARY GENERAL MEETING

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that an Extraordinary General Meeting of China New Economy Fund Limited (the "Company") will be held at 3/F Nexxus Building, 77 Des Voeux Road Central, Hong Kong on Thursday, 28 May 2015 at 10:30 a.m. (or immediately after the conclusion of the annual general meeting of the Company to be held at 10:00 a.m. on the same day, if later) for the purpose of approving the following resolutions:

ORDINARY RESOLUTIONS

It is resolved as an ordinary resolution:

1. "**THAT**

- (a) the authorised share capital of the Company be increased from HK\$77,600,000 divided into 776,000,000 shares of HK\$0.10 each ("Share(s)") to HK\$200,000,000 divided into 2,000,000,000 Shares by the creation of an additional 1,224,000,000 new Shares (the "Increase in Authorised Share Capital"); and
- (b) any one or more of the directors (the "**Directors**") of the Company be and is/are hereby authorised to do all such acts and things and execute all such documents which he/she/they consider necessary, desirable or expedient for the purpose of, or in connection with, the implementation of and giving effect to the Increase in Authorised Share Capital."

2. "THAT

(a) conditional upon The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited granting the listing of and permission to deal in the Shares falling to be allotted and issued pursuant to the Share Option Scheme (the "Share Option Scheme"), the terms of which are set out in the document marked "A" which has been produced to this meeting and signed by the chairman of this meeting for the purpose of identification, the rules of the Share Option Scheme be and are hereby approved and adopted and the Directors be and are hereby authorised to grant options and to allot, issue and deal in the Shares as may be required to be allotted and issued upon the exercise of any option granted thereunder and to take all such steps as they may consider necessary or expedient to implement the Share Option Scheme; and

(b) the aggregate nominal amount of share capital to be allotted and issued pursuant to (a) above, together with any issue of Shares upon the exercise of any options granted under any other share option schemes of the Company as may from time to time adopted by the Company, shall not exceed 10 per cent. of the Shares in issue as at the date of passing of this resolution."

Hong Kong, 12 May 2015

By order of the Board
China New Economy Fund Limited
Craig Blaser Lindsay
Chairman and Chief Executive Officer

Registered office:
PO Box 309, Ugland House,
South Church Street,
George Town, Grand Cayman KY1-1104
Cayman Islands

Principal place of business: Room 707, 7/F, New World Tower 1, 16–18 Queen's Road Central, Hong Kong

Notes:

- (1) All resolutions at the meeting will be taken by poll pursuant to the Rules Governing the Listing of Securities on The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited (the "Listing Rules") and the results of the poll will be published on the websites of Hong Kong Exchanges and Clearing Limited and the Company in accordance with the Listing Rules.
- (2) A member of the Company entitled to attend and vote at the meeting convened by the above notice is entitled to appoint one or more proxies to attend and vote instead of him/her/it. A member who is the holder of two or more shares may appoint more than one proxy to represent him/her/it and vote on his/her/its behalf. A proxy need not be a member of the Company. If more than one proxy is so appointed, the appointment shall specify the number of shares in respect of which each such proxy is so appointed.
- (3) In order to be valid, the instrument appointing a proxy and the power of attorney or other authority (if any) under which it is signed, or a copy of such authority notarially certified, must be deposited at the Company's branch share registrar in Hong Kong, Computershare Hong Kong Investor Services Limited at 17M Floor, Hopewell Centre, 183 Queen's Road East, Wanchai, Hong Kong not less than 48 hours before the time appointed for the holding of the meeting or any adjournment thereof. Delivery of the form of proxy shall not preclude a member of the Company from attending and voting in person at the meeting and, in such event, the form of proxy shall be deemed to be revoked.
- (4) The Register of Members of the Company will be closed from Tuesday, 26 May 2015 to Thursday, 28 May 2015, both dates inclusive, during which period no transfer of shares will be registered. In order to qualify for attending and voting at the above meeting, all transfer documents accompanied by the relevant share certificates must be lodged with the Company's branch share registrar in Hong Kong, Computershare Hong Kong Investor Services Limited, at Shops 1712–1716, 17th Floor, Hopewell Centre, 183 Queen's Road East, Wan Chai, Hong Kong for registration not later than 4:30 p.m. on Friday, 22 May 2015.
- (5) As at the date of this announcement, the Board comprises Mr. Craig Blaser LINDSAY, Mr. GU Xu and Mr. CHAN Cheong Yee as executive Directors, Mr. LAM Chun Ho, Mr. Doyle Ainsworth DALLY, Mr. Faris Ibrahim Taha AYOUB and Mr. HUANG Liangkuai as independent non-executive Directors.
- (6) The translation into Chinese language of this notice is for reference only. In case of any inconsistency, the English version shall prevail.